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Christchurch City Council
2016 Triennial Elections

PRELIMINARY RESULT

The preliminary result for the Christchurch City Council elections held on Saturday 8th October is as follows.

Mayoralty Votes Received
DALZIEL, Lianne Best for Christchurch 75,091
MINTO, John Keep Our Assets Canterbury 12,996
HANSEN, Tubby Economic Euthenics 1,400
INFORMAL 81
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 2,783
Harewood Ward (1 vacancy) Votes Received
KEOWN, Aaron True Independent 2,934
BURKE, Faimeh Independent 1,651
GARGIULO, Brian Independent 1,008
CAMERON, Rod (S) Best Value for Christchurch 466
CAMERON, Rod (D) Independent 241
INFORMAL 37
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 311
Waimairi Ward (1 vacancy) Votes Received
MANJI, Raf Independent 4,073
RIMELL, Anthony The People's Choice 1,753
INFORMAL 3
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 509
Papanui Ward (1 vacancy) Votes Received
DAVIDSON, Mike The Right Choice for Papanui & Christchurch 3,305
STRINGER, John Papanui First 2,356
INFORMAL 4
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 481
Innes Ward (1 vacancy) Votes Received
COTTER, Pauline The People's Choice 3,814

RODRICKS, Mel 755



INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Burwood Ward (1 vacancy)
LIVINGSTONE, Glenn
ERUETI, Cruize

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)
EAST, David

KANE, Jo
LESTER, Dean

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Hornby Ward (1 vacancy)
CHEN, Jimmy
HARNETT KIKSTRA, Sara
APANUI, Tane
SINGH, Manijit

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Halswell Ward (1 vacancy)
GALLOWAY, Anne

HORN, Chrys

LALOLI, Peter

CLARKE, Kevin

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Spreydon Ward (1 vacancy)
CLEARWATER, Phil
SIATAGA, Patricia

INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS
Central Ward (1 vacancy)
SWIGGS, Deon
TAHAU-PATON, Vicki

LANGSBURY, Dora Roimata
BOYCE, Lindon (Boycey)

The People's Choice - Labour

Eastborn

Independent

The People's Choice - Labour

The People's Choice - Labour
Independent

Independent

The People's Choice

Connected Communities, Thriving Christchurch

Independent Citizens
Independent

The People's Choice - Labour

Independent

Independent - Let's Get It Done

The People's Choice - Labour
Independent

5
462

Votes Received
4771
858

4
454

Votes Received
2,927

1,855
941

29
267

Votes Received
3,403
974
389
342

33
222

Votes Received
2,122
2,025
1,334
1,106

64
404

Votes Received
3,883
1,219

5
321
Votes Received
1,380
1,039

639
475



INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Linwood Ward (1 vacancy)

JOHANSON, Yani The People's Choice - Labour
DAVIDS, Alexandra Time for Change

TOOMEY, Scott Independent

INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Heathcote Ward (1 vacancy)

TEMPLETON, Sara Strong Communities for a Stronger Christchurch
LONSDALE, Paul Independent

DAVIS, Malcolm George Independent

INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Harewood Ward of the Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood Community Board (2 vacancies)

* KEOWN, Aaron (Withdrawn) True Independent
CHEN, Linda Independent Citizens
CAMPBELL, Aaron Independent
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

(* Withdrawn as potentially elected at ward)

Waimairi Ward of the Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood Community Board (2 vacancies)

MACDONALD, Sam Independent Citizens
PARANJAPE, Shirish Independent Citizens
HENRY, Stewart The People's Choice
WINN, Lewis Independent
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Papanui Ward of the Papanui-lnnes Community Board (2 vacancies)

NORRISH, Emma Independent
STRINGER, John Papanui First
BRITTEN, Simon Independent
MCCLUSKEY, Nathan The People's Choice
PATENA, George Independent
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Fendalton Ward of the Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood Community Board (2 vacancies)

WILLIAMS, Bridget Independent Citizens
CARTWRIGHT, David John Independent Citizens

17
377

Votes Received
3,078

1,678
302

24
176

Votes Received
4,059

2,474
477

9
485
Votes Received
4,332
3,391
2,602
2

528

Votes Received

3,398
2,840

2,571
1,431

3
655
Votes Received

3,567
2,553

2,509
1,449
429

5

441

Votes Received

4,838
3,935



BURN, John

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent

Burwood Ward of the Coastal-Burwood Community Board (2 vacancies)

BAKER, Tim
STEWART, Linda

FALETOLU-FASI, Sela
STEER, Brian G

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice
Independent

The People's Choice
Independent

Coastal Ward of the Coastal-Burwood Community Board (2 vacancies)

SINTES, Tim
MONEY, Kim

CUMMINGS, Andrea

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent
Independent

The People's Choice - Independent

Hornby Ward of the Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton Community Board (2 vacancies)

MORA, Mike
BRYDEN, Natalie

HARNETT KIKSTRA, Sara
SINGH, Manijit
EXTON, Claire

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour
The People's Choice - Labour

Independent
Independent
Independent

Halswell Ward of the Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton Community Board (2 vacancies)

MORA, Debbie
MCFARLANE, Ross

LALOLLI, Peter
CLARKE, Kevin

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice
Our Community My Priority

Independent Citizens
Independent

Riccarton Ward of the Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton Community Board (2 vacancies)

BROUGHTON, Helen
CHU, Catherine

WATSON, Robert
CHANDLER, Luke

ANTONY, Clive Waliyaparambil
CARTER-BROWN, Ross

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent Citizens
Independent Citizens

The People's Choice - Labour
Best for Riccarton

Your Fresh Voice for Riccarton
Independent

2,254
4
742
Votes Received

4,216
3,484

1,756
615

3
448
Votes Received

3,892
2,978

2,776
1
310
Votes Received

3,012
2,304

1,821
1,215
965

6
213

Votes Received

3,395
3,125

2,621
2,291

5
491

Votes Received

2,457
2,074

970
754
705
664

10
230



Spreydon Ward of the Spreydon-Cashmere Community Board (2 vacancies)

COKER, Melanie
POTTER, Karolin

SIATAGA, Patricia
WHITE, Catherine
HANSEN, Tubby

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour
The People's Choice

Independent
Community Voice
The Busbug Bus Users Group

Central Ward of the Linwood-Central-Heathcote Community Board (2 vacancies)

BUCK, Sally
MCLELLAN, Jake

TINGA, Robin

LANGSBURY, Dora Roimata

BOYCE, Lindon (Boycey)
HAWKER, Wayne
WOOTTON, Alex
YEARBURY, Peter

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent
The People's Choice - Labour

The People's Choice
Independent

Independent

Progressive Independent

Cashmere Ward of the Spreydon-Cashmere Community Board (2 vacancies)

MAUTNER, Helene
SAMPSON, Lee

CUMMING, lan
CAMERON, Rod (D)

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour
The People's Choice

Independent
Independent

Linwood Ward of the Linwood-Central-Heathcote Community Board (2 vacancies)

DAVIDS, Alexandra

LOWE-JOHNSON, Brenda

SIMONS, Jackie
SINGH, Jack

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Time for Change
The People's Choice - Labour

The People's Choice - Labour

Heathcote Ward of the Linwood-Central-Heathcote Community Board (2 vacancies)

LINDLEY, Tim
LATHAM, Darrell

NEAVE, Rosemary
O'GRADY, Una
TODD, Craig

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

For Communities You'll Love To Live In
Independent

The People's Choice - Independent
The People's Choice

Votes Received

3,484
2,775

1,650
1,159
301

7
323

Votes Received

1,632
1,344

992
883
611
493
409
340

14
302
Votes Received

3,931
3,428

2,162
2,106

6
616
Votes Received

2,888
2,583

2,196
1,039

6
297
Votes Received

3,821
2,506

2,385
1,980
1,546

11
771



Akaroa subdivision of the Banks Peninsula Community Board (2 vacancies) Votes Received

RICHARDSON, Pam 631
HALEY, Janis 483
MOLLOY, Keith 352
INFORMAL 1
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 21

The voter return was 38.34%, being 92,478 votes, excluding special votes.

Jo Daly

Electoral Officer
Christchurch City Council
8 October 2016



