

Christchurch City Council

2016 Triennial Elections

PRELIMINARY RESULT

The preliminary result for the Christchurch City Council elections held on Saturday 8th October is as follows.

Mayoralty		Votes Received
DALZIEL, Lianne	Best for Christchurch	75,091
MINTO, John HANSEN, Tubby	Keep Our Assets Canterbury Economic Euthenics	12,996 1,400
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		81 2,783
Harewood Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
KEOWN, Aaron	True Independent	2,934
BURKE, Faimeh GARGIULO, Brian CAMERON, Rod (S) CAMERON, Rod (D)	Independent Independent Best Value for Christchurch Independent	1,651 1,008 466 241
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		37 311
Waimairi Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
MANJI, Raf	Independent	4,073
RIMELL, Anthony	The People's Choice	1,753
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		3 509
Papanui Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
DAVIDSON, Mike	The Right Choice for Papanui & Christchurch	3,305
STRINGER, John	Papanui First	2,356
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		4 481
Innes Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
COTTER, Pauline	The People's Choice	3,814
RODRICKS, Mel		755

5		W. 5
Burwood Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
LIVINGSTONE, Glenn	The People's Choice - Labour	4,771
ERUETI, Cruize	Eastborn	858
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		4 454
Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
EAST, David	Independent	2,927
KANE, Jo LESTER, Dean	The People's Choice - Labour	1,855 941
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		29 267
Hornby Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
CHEN, Jimmy	The People's Choice - Labour	3,403
HARNETT KIKSTRA, Sara	Independent	974
APANUI, Tane SINGH, Manjit	Independent	389 342
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		33 222
Halswell Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
GALLOWAY, Anne	The People's Choice	2,122
HORN, Chrys	Connected Communities, Thriving Christchurch	2,025
LALOLI, Peter CLARKE, Kevin	Independent Citizens Independent	1,334 1,106
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		64 404
Spreydon Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
CLEARWATER, Phil	The People's Choice - Labour	3,883
SIATAGA, Patricia	Independent	1,219
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		5 321
Central Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
SWIGGS, Deon	Independent - Let's Get It Done	1,380
TAHAU-PATON, Vicki LANGSBURY, Dora Roimata BOYCE, Lindon (Boycey)	The People's Choice - Labour Independent	1,039 639 475

INFORMAL	17
BLANK VOTING PAPERS	377

Linwood Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
JOHANSON, Yani	The People's Choice - Labour	3,078
DAVIDS, Alexandra TOOMEY, Scott	Time for Change Independent	1,678 302
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		24 176
Heathcote Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
TEMPLETON, Sara	Strong Communities for a Stronger Christchurch	4,059
LONSDALE, Paul DAVIS, Malcolm George	Independent Independent	2,474 477
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		9 485
Harewood Ward of the Fendalton	-Waimairi-Harewood Community Board (2 vacancies)	Votes Received
* KEOWN, Aaron (Withdrawn) CHEN, Linda CAMPBELL, Aaron	True Independent Independent Citizens Independent	4,332 3,391 2,602
INFORMAL		2
BLANK VOTING PAPERS		528
(* Withdrawn as potentially elected	at ward)	
Waimairi Ward of the Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MACDONALD, Sam PARANJAPE, Shirish	Independent Citizens Independent Citizens	3,398 2,840
HENRY, Stewart WINN, Lewis	The People's Choice Independent	2,571 1,431
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		3 655
Papanui Ward of the Papanui-Innes Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
NORRISH, Emma STRINGER, John	Independent Papanui First	3,567 2,553
BRITTEN, Simon MCCLUSKEY, Nathan PATENA, George	Independent The People's Choice Independent	2,509 1,449 429
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		5 441
Fendalton Ward of the Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
WILLIAMS, Bridget CARTWRIGHT, David John	Independent Citizens Independent Citizens	4,838 3,935

BURN, John	Independent	2,254
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		4 742
Burwood Ward of the Coastal-Bu	rwood Community Board (2 vacancies)	Votes Received
BAKER, Tim STEWART, Linda	The People's Choice Independent	4,216 3,484
FALETOLU-FASI, Sela STEER, Brian G	The People's Choice Independent	1,756 615
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		3 448
Coastal Ward of the Coastal-Bury	wood Community Board (2 vacancies)	Votes Received
SINTES, Tim MONEY, Kim	Independent Independent	3,892 2,978
CUMMINGS, Andrea	The People's Choice - Independent	2,776
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		1 310
Hornby Ward of the Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MORA, Mike BRYDEN, Natalie	The People's Choice - Labour The People's Choice - Labour	3,012 2,304
HARNETT KIKSTRA, Sara SINGH, Manjit EXTON, Claire	Independent Independent Independent	1,821 1,215 965
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		6 213
Halswell Ward of the Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MORA, Debbie MCFARLANE, Ross	The People's Choice Our Community My Priority	3,395 3,125
LALOLI, Peter CLARKE, Kevin	Independent Citizens Independent	2,621 2,291
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		5 491
Riccarton Ward of the Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
BROUGHTON, Helen CHU, Catherine	Independent Citizens Independent Citizens	2,457 2,074
WATSON, Robert CHANDLER, Luke ANTONY, Clive Waliyaparambil CARTER-BROWN, Ross	The People's Choice - Labour Best for Riccarton Your Fresh Voice for Riccarton Independent	970 754 705 664
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		10 230

Spreydon Ward of the Spreydon-Cashmere Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
COKER, Melanie POTTER, Karolin	The People's Choice - Labour The People's Choice	3,484 2,775
SIATAGA, Patricia WHITE, Catherine HANSEN, Tubby	Independent Community Voice The Busbug Bus Users Group	1,650 1,159 301
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		7 323
Central Ward of the Linwood-Cer	ntral-Heathcote Community Board (2 vacancies)	Votes Received
BUCK, Sally MCLELLAN, Jake	Independent The People's Choice - Labour	1,632 1,344
TINGA, Robin LANGSBURY, Dora Roimata BOYCE, Lindon (Boycey)	The People's Choice Independent	992 883 611
HAWKER, Wayne WOOTTON, Alex	Independent	493 409
YEARBURY, Peter	Progressive Independent	340
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		14 302
Cashmere Ward of the Spreydon-Cashmere Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MAUTNER, Helene SAMPSON, Lee	The People's Choice - Labour The People's Choice	3,931 3,428
CUMMING, Ian CAMERON, Rod (D)	Independent Independent	2,162 2,106
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		6 616
Linwood Ward of the Linwood-Central-Heathcote Community Board (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
DAVIDS, Alexandra LOWE-JOHNSON, Brenda	Time for Change The People's Choice - Labour	2,888 2,583
SIMONS, Jackie SINGH, Jack	The People's Choice - Labour	2,196 1,039
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		6 297
Heathcote Ward of the Linwood-Central-Heathcote Community Board (2 vacancies) Votes Received		
LINDLEY, Tim LATHAM, Darrell	For Communities You'll Love To Live In Independent	3,821 2,506
NEAVE, Rosemary O'GRADY, Una TODD, Craig	The People's Choice - Independent The People's Choice	2,385 1,980 1,546
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		11 771

Akaroa subdivision of the Banks Peninsula Community Board (2 vacancies)	Votes Received
RICHARDSON, Pam	631
HALEY, Janis	483
MOLLOY, Keith	352
INFORMAL	1
BLANK VOTING PAPERS	21

The voter return was 38.34%, being 92,478 votes, excluding special votes.

Jo Daly Electoral Officer Christchurch City Council 8 October 2016